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HEALTH FACILITIES ENGINEERING SECTION 

LARA - Bureau of Community & Health Systems – Health Facilities Division 

611 W. Ottawa Street – 1st Floor Ottawa Building, Lansing, MI 48933 

 
 

 
 NAME 

 
PHONE 

 
 E-MAIL ADDRESS 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

James D. Scott, P.E., Manager 

517-241-3420 (O) 

517-643-5173 (Cell) 
scottj6@michigan.gov 

Kimberly Grafuis, Secretary 

Marcia Whitmore, Secretary 
517-241-3410 (O) 

grafuisk@michigan.gov 

whitmorem1@michigan.gov 

Riyadh Almuktar, Engineer 517-285-5927 (Cell) almuktarr@michigan.gov 

David Amormino,  Sanitarian 517-331-7902 (Cell) amorminod@michigan.gov 

Don Christensen, Fire Inspector 313-348-1530 (Cell) christensend4@michigan.gov  

Duane Dimet, Fire Inspector 517-285-0128 (Cell) dimetd@michigan.gov  

Rob Gruesbeck, P.E. 517-331-5379 (Cell) gruesbeckr@michigan.gov 

Ed Hale, Fire Inspector 906-632-7936 (Cell) halee@michigan.gov  

John Hanes, Fire Inspector 517-388-5610 (Cell) hanesj@michigan.gov  

Andrea Humphrey, Engineer 517-388-4498 (Cell) humphreya@michigan.gov 

Laura Remus, Sanitarian 517-388-6233 (Cell) remusl@michigan.gov 

Jeff Tody, Fire Inspector 517-881-5759 (Cell) todyj@michigan.gov 

Jeff Wortley, Fire Inspector 517-243-9608 (Cell) wortleyj@michigan.gov 

Pier-George Zanoni, P.E. 517-648-9508 (Cell) zanonip@michigan.gov 

Kasra Zarbinian, P.E. 
517-241-3422 (O) 

517-897-1411 (Cell) 
zarbiniank@michigan.gov 

Section Main Line   517-241-3408  

FAX #: 517-241-3423  

HFES WEB ADDRESS:     WWW.michigan.gov/hfes 
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